
I

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
FONSECA/MCELROY GMNDING COMPANY, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and
Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered
into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR
are referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
May 11, 2012 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and
maintained asphalt grinding machine; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 26, 2012 (hereinafteri
"Amendment No. I") to include on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and maintained paver
macJthie; and

WHEREAS, additional time and fanding are necessary as the County has identified a contmued
need for on-call rental of a fully operated, fueled and mainfained asphalt grinding machine and
paver machine at various locations in the County as directed by the County of Monterey ;

Resource Management Agency - Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR'S Price Lists require an update effective July 1,2013, and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the tenn to June 30, 2014, to
update the Price Lists, mid to increase the amount by $100,000 to continue to provide services
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree -to amend the Agreement as follows;

1. Delete Pages 2 and 3 of "Exhibit A-l - Scope of Services/Paymen.t Provisions".

2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the CONTRACTOR'S 2012 Price
Lists in "Exhibit A-l - Scope of Services/Payment Provisions" are hereby replaced with
the CONTRACTOR'S 2013 Price Lists in "Exhibit A-2 - 2013 Price Lists".

3. Amend Paragraph 2, "Payments by County", to read as follows:
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

Fonseca/M:cElroy Grindmg Company, Inc.
On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Maintamed

Asphalt Grinding and Paver Maclitnes
RMA-Public Works

Term: May 1,2012 -June 30, 2014
Not to Exceed: $300,000

Page 1 of 3



r

.k
*

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance wifti the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibit A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the
sum of $300,000.

4. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from May 1, 2012 to June 30, 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

5. Amend Paragraph 4, "Additional Provisions/Exhibits", by adding "Exhibit A-2 - 2013
Price Lists".

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

7. This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Company, Inc.

On-Call Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Mamtained
Asphalt Grindmg and Paver Machines

RMA-Public Works
Term: May 1,2012 - June 30,2014

Notto Exceed: $300,000

Page 2 of 3



J»

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement as of the day and year -written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
f

^By: lt/A^^-^L^i Fonseca/McEb-oy Grinding Company, Inc.
Contract»Turch^fiig"Officer Contractor's BusinessJSTam

Date: 9^ O^/ZT- ^YB By:
v (Signature of Chair, President or Vice Pre|ident)

Its: yftvcHftp-L iW'eLfioM - l%&st0i=^r
CPrmt Name and Title)

Date: Sl^lllS
M

4^iBy: M{^/

(Signature'of Secretary, A^st. Se^tary, CFO,Approved as to Form and Legality yTreasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Office of the County Counsel

By: f 6^ ^^CD- Its: Usfr t^ej^ - ^SC^IETft^M
Deputy County Counsel (Print Name and Title)

5-^2-»i s(t"^Jt3Date: Date:

Approved as to Fisjjal Provigi^s

<

By: ^'»

^uditor/t^froUer

^uDate: -^

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:
Risk Management

Date:
*INTSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit coiporations, the fall legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the sigpatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set fora_aboYetoSetlier with the signabire of a paitnsr who has authority to
execute fhis Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Fonseca/McEIroy Grmding Company, Inc.

On-CaIl Rental of Fully Operated, Fueled and Mamtained
Asphalt Grmding and Paver Machines

RMA-Public Works
Term: May 1,2012 - June 30,2014

Not to Exceed: $300,000

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A - 2 - 2013 PRICE LISTS

2013 Cold PIaner Price List

Sltid Steer (w/attachments)
» 18"ColdPlaner $1,250.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator

Broom Attachment $ 200.00 Overtime Per hour.

Rubber Tires $1,600.00 Saturday (8hr)»

(1) Available $1,800,00 Sunday (Sin-).

12"/20"/24»MiH
Rear Loading $2,500.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator.

Rubber Wheel Driven S 600.00 Per 8 hour day: Groundman.

(1) Available With Notice Only $ 400.00 Overtime Per hour.

$2,800.00 Saturday (8hr
$3,000.00 Sunday (8hr)

36" Mill (Specialty Drum)
Front Loading $3,300.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine and Operator.

» Track Drive $ 600.00 Per 8 hour day: Groundman
6" Max. Cutting Depth $ 400.00 Overtime Per hour.

(1) Available With Notice Only $3,400.00 Saturday (8hr)<

$3,600.00 Sunday (8hr) f

48" Mill
Front Loading $2,650.00 Per S hour day: Machine and Operator.

* Track Drive $ 600.00 Per 8 hour day: Groundman
11 V-i Max, Cutting Depth $ 400.00 Overtime Per hour.

(6) Available $2,950.00 Saturday (Shr).

$3,150.00 Sunday (Shr)
6'8" Mill

Front Loading $3,360.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine/Operator/Groundman.

Track Drive $ 500.00 Overtime Per hour.

11 ',2 Max. Cutting Depth $3,800.00 Saturday (8hr).

(5) Available £4,300.00 Sunday.

r Mill
Front Loading $3,800.00 Per 8 hour day: Machine/Operator/Groundman.

. Track Drive $ 500,00 Overtime Per hour
12" Max. Cutting Depth $4,200.00 Saturday (8hr).

(4) Available $4,700.00 Sunday (8hr).

Note: Transport fees will apply @ $95.00 per hr. (Fee's are calculated based on
the time it takes to travel from our yard, to your job-site). For night work, add
$250 to the published rate. Replacement teeth are billed at $5.00 per tool.

FONSECA/McELROY GRINDING CO., INC.
336 E. G1SH ROAD . SAN JOSE, CA 951) 2 . PH: 408.573.9FMG (9364} . FX: 408.573.8FMG fB364» . LICENSE #796046

n

Page 1 of 2

f-



>1

EXHIBIT A - 2 - 2013 PRICE LISTS

2013 Payer Price List

4' Tracked Trench Paver (4' to 6»-7")

Machine and One Operator $1,800.00 Per 8 hour min day (Monday - Friday).

Standby Rental $1,200.00 Per day (Monday - Friday)«

Screed Operator/Laborer S 600.00 Per 8 hour min day»

(O.T. if necessary) $ 275.00 Overtime Per hour after Shrs..

*Call For Availability

8* Tracked LceBoy Low Deck 8500 (8T to 13')

Machine and One Operator $1,800.00 Per 8 hour min day (Monday - Friday).

Standby Rental $1,200.00 Per day (Monday - Friday).

Screed Operator/Laborer $ 600.00 Per 8 hour min day.

(O.T. if necessary) $ 275.00 Overtime Per hour after Shrs.<

*Cal) For Availability

Note: Transport fees will apply @ $95.00 per hr. (Fee's are calculated based on
the time it takes to travel from our yard, to your job-site).

FONSECA/McELROY GRINDING CO., INC.
336 E.G1SH ROAD . SANJOSE,CA95H2 . PH; 408.573.9FM6 [9364) . FX: 408.573.8FMG (836^ . LICENSE #796046

Page 2 of 2



278397I

.® DATE (MM/DDfVYTO^CORf> CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITT INSURANCE 5/10/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFtRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder tn lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTAC1
PRODUCER NAME:
Construction & Real Estate Practice PHONE FAX

^ KS.Nol: (866)358-1487A&HP, E>1();
Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc. - CALic#: OD08408 CeriR9quests@wellsfargo.comMAIL

ADDRESS;
959 Skyway Road INSURERfS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIClf

San Carlos, CA 94070 INSURER A : National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA 19445
INSURED INSURER B : Great^American insurance Company 16691
Foneeca/McElroy Grinding Co., Inc. Commerce & Industry Insurance Company 19410INSURER C :

336 E, Gish Road INSURER &:

INSURER E:

San Jose CA 95112 INSURERF:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 6035572 REVISION NUMBER; See below
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OFINSURANCE_USTED BELOWHAVE_BEEN ISSUED TO THE tNSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM_qRCONDmqN^)F ANY CONTRACT OR_OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE JSSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE JNSURANCEAFFOTOE^BY THE ^ HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS"
EXCLUSIONS WO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

SB5CSUBE POLlCYEF!INSR pdLicygstp
.18 IBSB Utffi POLICY NUMBER tMM/Dpmnm(MNUDD/yymQ LIMITST E OF INSURANCE

GENERAL LIA81LJTY EACH OCCURRENCEA x 4B70B38 3/1/2013 3/1/2014 $ 1,000.000
DAMAGE TO RENTEDx COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILFTY s 100,000PREMISES (Es occurrBncs)

CLAIMS-MADEx OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) £ 5.000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY$ 1,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PRODUCTS - COMF/OP AGG$ 2,000,000
PRO-

POLICY x LOG $Ed
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

A AUTOMOBILE UABIUTy x 8263799 3/1/2013 3/1/2D14 1,000,000(Ea aaddehli s.
x ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per pereon) $

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILYIMJURY (PeracddBnl)$AUTOS AUTOS
NON-OWNED PROPgmY DAMAGE

x x $HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per acddBntl
$

UMBRELLA LIAB xB OCCUR SBE047902700 3/1/2013 3/1/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000

x EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS.MADE AGGREGATE s 1,000,000

DED RETENTION! $
WORKERS COWPENSATION x WCSTATU- OTH.

c AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY 21417754 3/1/2013 3/1/2D14 -TORY LIMITS EB
Y/N

ANY PROPRIETORfPARTNER/EXECUTIVE }- -| E,L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
N/AOFF1CER/MEMBER EXCLUOE07 I_I

(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER$ 1,000,000
\f yes, describe'under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT ? 1,000,000

/

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Rsmarks Schodule, If moro spsce la required)

90533 (3/06),87 950 01 D5,CG20100704,CG20370704 Re: FMG Job #012003; County of Monterey - rental equipment for the 2011-12 Slurry Seal and
2012-2013 Chip Seal Projects Various Locations.
County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees is named as additional insured as respects general liability and automobile fiabjlily per
endorsements attached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

County of Montsrey SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUOES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE.EXPIRATION.DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED INContracts/Purchasing Department ACCORDANCE WFTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Attn: Shelly Dickinson
168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

^-"v^/Salinas, CA 93901 s*«-

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks ofACORD © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

(.llil? ranincBle iBplauii (artlicalEtl seseo23 luued on MiBCT13)



4870838POUCY NUMBER: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILffY
CG 2010 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance providod under Ihe following;

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Inwimd Paraon(»)
OrOraanlMtion(»t: Locat)on(a) Of Covarod OperaUone

ANy-PBRSON OR OfiGANXSATXON miQM rOUPER THE CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT
BECOME OBLIGATED TO INCLUDE ftS AN
ADDITIONAL IS3SUSED AS A BESVLT-OF

I.

ANY CONTBACI OR AGREEMENT YOU 'HAVE
ENTERED INTO*

Information required to comptete thte Sohedute. Sf not shown abova. wfft be shown In the DBCiareUons ^

A. Section ft - Who la An frrumd (s amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
Include as an addKtona) Insured the persons) or additional Insursds, the following additional exolu-
organteeUon^s) shown in the Scheduto. but only sions apply:
with respactto ([ability for -bodny ^u^ "prpp8»ty This Insurance does not apply to "bodily Injury or
damager or "pBrsphal and advertlslna Injury" "property damags" occurring after:
caused, in whole or In part, by: 1. Ati woric, (ncftjdlnfl materiatei parts or squfp-
1. Vour acts or omlastons; or mont furnished in'oonnecUon with suoh work,
2. The aots or omtestone of those aotinfl on your on the project (other Wan servtes. malrrtmgnoe

behalf; or repalra) to be partonnad by or on bohaff of
the additional Insyrad(B) at ihe location of theIn the performance of your ongoing opetaUansTor covered operaUons has town completed: orthe additional InswetffB} at (he location^} desiff-

nated above, 2. That portion of "your work" out off which the
Injury or damaoe ariaes has been put to Its fn-
tencfed use by any person or organfratton other
than anothar oontraotor or Buboonlractor en-
gaged In parformfng operattoire for a principal
as a part of the same project.

CQ 20100704 © ISO Properties/ Inc., 2004 Paga 1 of 1 D



ta

POUCY NUMBER: 487.0838 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endoraem^nt modlfieB insvrance provided under fhe following: r

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAQE PART ^

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Poraon(s)
prOrHBntettlonisl: Location And Description Of Completed Operations

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATaSON WHOM YOUPER THE CONTEACT OR AGREEMENT
H&VE BECOHE OBLIGATED TO INCEUDB AS

^

AN ADDITXONAL INSURBD AS A RESULT
OF KKV CONTBKCT OR AGREEMENT YOU L

HAVE ENTERED INTO.

Information required to complete this Schedule, If. not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations,
i.,.

Section II - Who Is An Insured Is amended to
ir.oFude-as an Bddlltonal .Insured the per3on(s) or
°^sm!S,^^SWS^^/£. m^.

Si^a^^imur^.prope^am
a9e"-cay8Bd, in'whote or In part, by "your^wor^at
me location dsslgnatoci anddesorifaedjn tho.spW
ute oTthis'endorsemsnt performed ifor that additional
hsured and Included in the "products-compfeted
operations hazard"

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Pago 1 of 1 a



ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.IVI, 3/1/2013 forms a part of

policy No, 4870838 Issued to Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Co., Inc.

by

THIS ENDORSEMENT GHAWGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY COVERAGE FOR SPECIFIED PERSONS OR
ORGAN12AT1QNS MAfVlED AS ADDmO.NAL INSUREDS -

QNG.OIN.G AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS
F-

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: f

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

The following paragraph is added to SECTION II - WH6 IS AN INSURED and applies onfy to persons
or organizations we have added to your policy ss additional insureds by endorsement to eomply
with insurance requireme.nts of written contracts relative to; a) the performance of your ongoing
opsrations for the additional insureds: or b) "your work" performed for the addilionat insureds and
included in the "pryducts'compteted operations hazard":

Tl

This insurance is primary over any similar insurance available to any person or organization we have ^

added to this policy a? an addj'tional ins.ured. However, this ingurance is prima-y over any other
similar insurance only if the addittonal insured is designated as a named insured in the Deciarations
of -the othsr similar insurance. We will not require c.ontribution of limits from the other similar
insurance if the insurance afforded by this flhdorsement is primary.

This insurance is axcess over any other vajjd and collectible insurance, whether primary, excess.
Kontjngent or on any other basis, if it is not primary as dgfined in the paragraph above.
All other terms and conditions of the. policy are the same.

( f^w»

^.t.*l?[!,?t^7[?p re^?nt^.tj^ °f
Countersignaiure'[rnStates~Wherc
Appiicabl^

90533 (3/06) Page 1 of 1



1

EflfDORSEMENT
/

This endaraement, effeotive 12;01 A,M. 3/1/2013 *

forms a part of *

poiloy No. 8263799 Issued to Fonseca/McElroy Grinding Co., Inc:
1

*

.by National Union'Fire Ins. Co..: of Pittsburgh, PA
THIS ENDORBElWENr CHAWaES THE POUCy, PIEA8E BEAD IT CAREFULLY.+

t +
1

ADDITtONAL INSURED - WHERE ftEdUIRED UNDER COUTftACT OR AGR^MEftlT
r

This andorasrmnt mwf/ffes fnsurenoe prov/efgd under the followfnff: r

I

BUSfNESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

ADDITIONAL INSURED; *

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. *

I. 1

t, SECTION II- UABIUTY COVEBAQE. A. Coverage, 1.. Who (s Insured, is flmondad to acB
d- ^^on^:aa^flj(onLahoTJn-the8ch8dulB abovfi-to ^ot" V°" ^ome obligated

"l.^8""8*""'"?!^""-'!'1? P"'^- <'B"r»"i>°'^ ;on.»o^,8=^.
vouenShTtowhioh ra(!ulras Vou w<urnl8h t"8"rflii°B.to.that person or'orgBni^rTof'the
Spro^?l^ li!! ^OJl^^?L^th..!'^rt.totlflM(tt<ariB^
auto", Howeyor/the lnsurano& provldad wlti not oxceedthBlgBSBrof:*

*

(1) Tha covarage and/or Kmite of this policy, or 1

(2} The oovorege and/or ttmlts rgqutrect by said contraot cr agreamflnt.

PRIMARY INSURANCE: .

IT IS UNDEEST.OOD.AND AGREED THAT THIS INSURANCE IS PRIMARY AND ANY OTHER INSURANCE
MAINTAINED BY .THE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS SHALL BE EXCESS ONLY.AND NOT CONTRIBUTING
WITH THIS INSURANCE»

J

*

t

*

t *

. 9'-^ r/*-

Au.tho'fesdR?P"9.?"lativdor +

COUBtetsIQnature<l"SlHtSsWh<)ra
Apptfca

87860(10/06) Page 1 of '1


